

No. 22-01365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ELISABETH EPPS, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CORY BUDAJ, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 20-cv-1878 (Hon. R. Brooke Jackson)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE JOHNATHEN DURAN

Elizabeth Wang
LOEVY & LOEVY
2060 Broadway, Suite 460
Boulder, CO 80302
O: 720.328.5642
elizabethw@loevy.com

Oral Argument Not Requested

February 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. On May 30 and 31, 2020, Plaintiff Duran Witnessed and Experienced Unjustified Police Violence Against Protestors and Journalists.....	8
II. Defendant Budaj Shot Plaintiff Duran in the Groin with a 40mm Launcher without Justification	11
III. Defendant City of Aurora’s Policies, Practices, Customs, and Failure to Train Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
Standard of Review	21
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Defendant Budaj’s Fact-Based Challenge to the District Court’s Ruling.....	23
II. Defendant Budaj Violated Plaintiff Duran’s Fourth Amendment Rights	26
III. The Law Was Clearly Established in May 2020 that an Officer Could Not Shoot an Unarmed, Nonviolent Journalist with a Less-Lethal Weapon.....	30

IV. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Summary Judgment to Defendant Budaj on Plaintiff Duran’s Fourteenth Amendment Claim 40

V. There Is No Pendent Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Denial of Summary Judgment to Defendant City of Aurora 42

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 31.3 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FRAP 32(G) 48

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	29
<i>Arnold v. Curtis</i> , 359 F. App'x 43 (10th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	6
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Brown v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 709 F. App'x 906 (10th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Bryson v. Gonzales</i> , 534 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Castillo v. Day</i> , 790 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>DeWitt v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Dundon v. Kirchmeier</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D.N.D. 2021)	38, 39
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26, 27

Gutierrez v. Kermon, 722 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Henderson v. Glanz, 813 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 5, 30

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 31, 42

Huff v. Reeves, 996 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 29

Jackson v. City of Cleveland, et al., 920 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019) 32

Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... *passim*

Johnson v. City of San Jose, 591 F. Supp. 3d 649 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... 29

Jones v. Clark, 630 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2011) 25

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 32, 42

Lewis v. Tripp, 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Lowery v. Cnty. of Riley, 522 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2008) 25

Mahdi v. Salt Lake Police Dep’t, 54 F.4th 1232 (10th Cir. 2022) 40, 41

Malik v. Arapahoe Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 191 F.3d 1306
(10th Cir. 1999) 44

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 31

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 7

Moore v. City of Wynnewood, 57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 44

Nelson v. City of Davis, 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) 28

Novitsky v. City of Aurora, 491 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) 36

Ortiz v. Jordan, 562 U.S. 180 (2011)..... 3

Pauly v. White, 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017) 30

Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547, 555 (1967) 32

Porro v. Barnes, 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010) 41

Ralston v. Cannon, 884 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2018) 5, 31

Reavis Estate of Coale v. Frost, 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) 42

Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett, 717 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2013) 3

Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson, 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) 40

Sawyers v. Norton, 962 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020) 4, 21

Stewart v. Donges, 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 6

Stinson v. Gauger, 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2015) (en banc) 25

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 42, 43

Taylor v. Riojas, 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)..... 31

Torres v. Madrid, 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)..... 27, 28, 29

Torres v. Madrid, __ F. 4th __, 2023 WL 2053910
(10th Cir. 2023) 29

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 31

United States v. Walker, 918 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019) 41

Valdez v. Motyka, 804 F. App’x 991 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 25, 45

Vette v. K-9 Unit Deputy Sanders, 989 F.3d 1154
(10th Cir. 2021) 21, 22

White v. Pauly, 580 U.S. 73 (2017) 31

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 32

Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) 32

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 32

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) 32
